Form PTO-1595 F (Rev. 03/01)	R 01-16-1	2004 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC U.S. Patent and Trademark Offic
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)		
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ⇔ ▼		
To the Honorable Commissioner o		7421ned original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	1.804	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Anthony Calabro, Richard A. Gros	s and Aniq B. Darr	Name: The Cleveland Clinic Foundation
		Internal Address:O
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) a	attached? Le Yes Le No	
3. Nature of conveyance:		000
	Merger	Street Address: 9500 Euclid Avenue
🖵 Security Agreement 🛛 🛛	Change of Name	
🖵 Other		
		City:ClevelandState:OhioZip:4419:
Execution Date: 01/06/04; 01/08/04 and	nd 01/06/04. respectively	
		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🕌 Yes 🖾 No
4. Application number(s) or patent		53 1 19
	gether with a new app	lication, the execution date of the application is: <u>See 1 in Adde</u>
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)
	Additional numbers att	ached? 🖵 Yes 🎇 No
5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be	<i>w</i> hom correspondence mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: John P. Murtaugh		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Internal Address:		🖾 Enclosed
		याः Authorized to be charged to deposit account
		any fees not covered by an enclosed check.
Street Address, 1801 East Oth Str.	eet Suite 1200	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 1801 East 9th Street	or, built 1200	16 0820 Order No. 250011101
		<u>16-0820, Order No. 35091US1</u>
City: <u>Cleveland</u> State: <u>Ohio</u>	o Zip: 44114-3108	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT USE	
9. Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and	d belief, the foregoing i	information is true and correct and any attached copy
-	d belief, the foregoing i	information is true and correct and any attached copy
To the best of my knowledge and is a true copy of the original docu Steven J. Solomon	d belief, the foregoing i ument.	January 8, 2004
To the best of my knowledge and is a true copy of the original docu <u>Steven J Solomon</u> Name of Person Signing	d belief, the foregoing i ument.	Signature January 8, 2004 Date
To the best of my knowledge and is a true copy of the original docu <u>Steven J. Solomon</u> Name of Person Signing Total num	d belief, the foregoing i ument. <u>Let be recorded with</u>	January 8, 2004 Signature Date ar sheet, attachments, and documents: 8 required cover sheet information to:
To the best of my knowledge and is a true copy of the original docu <u>Steven J. Solomon</u> Name of Person Signing Total num	d belief, the foregoing in ument.	January 8, 2004 Signature Date er sheet, attachments, and documents: 8 required cover sheet information to: 7 Trademarks, Box Assignments 8

Addendum

1. 01/06/04; 01/08/04; 01/06/04, respectively

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, new and useful improvements and inventions have been made by the undersigned in

HYDROXYPHENYL CROSS-LINKED MACROMOLECULAR NETWORK AND APPLICATIONS THEREOF

and are the subject of a patent application prepared for filing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and executed by the undersigned on the dates indicated below, which application is further identified as Pearne & Gordon LLP Docket No. 35091US1.

WHEREAS, The Cleveland Clinic Foundation, a non-profit corporation of Ohio, having a place of business at 9500 Euclid Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44195, U.S.A., hereinafter referred to as "assignee", is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under said improvements and inventions and patent rights therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, all right, title, and interest, in the United States and throughout the world, in, to and under said improvements and inventions and all patents, patent applications, patent rights, and inventor's certificates thereof, therefor, and therein, including without limitation said application for patent in the United States, all divisions and continuations thereof, all patents which may be granted thereon, all reissues and extensions thereof, all right to sue for past infringement thereunder, all patents which may be granted for said improvements and inventions by states or nations other than the United States, or by other authority, entity, or organization, and all applications therefor, have been and are hereby sold, assigned, transferred, and delivered unto assignee, its successors and assigns; and it is covenanted and agreed by the undersigned, and for executors, administrators, and legal representatives of the undersigned, that at assignce's request any and all applications, affidavits, assignments, and other instruments will be made, executed, and delivered as may be necessary, or desirable to secure for or vest in assignee, its successors or assigns, any improvement, inventions, right, title, interest, application, patent, patent right or other right or property covered by this assignment, and the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby requested and authorized to issue any and all United States patents granted on any of said applications to assignee as owner of the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the same, and appropriately empowered officials of foreign countries are hereby authorized to issue any letters patent granted on any of said applications to assignee as owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the same.

The undersigned hereby grants the firm of Pearne & Gordon LLP the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Page 1 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

ANTHONY CALABRO

 1/6/04
 1/6/04

 Date I signed this assignment
 Date I signed Declaration or Oath

Date I signed this assignment

Date I signed Declaration or Oath

Post Office Address: 2628 Lee Road, Cleveland Heights, Ohio 44118, U.S.A.

RICHARD A. GROSS

Post Office Address: 16 Northern Parkway East, Plainview, New York 11803, U.S.A.

Umg Dan1-6-041-6-04ANIQ B. DABRDate I signed this assignmentDate I signed Declaration or Oath

 $\left.\right\}_{ss.}$

Post Office Address: 2536 Kemper Road #10, Shaker Heights, Ohio 44120, U.S.A.

STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA

DAVID JAMES STEIN, ATTY. NOTARY PUBLIC • STATE OF OHIO My commission has no expiration date Section 147.03 O.R.C.

(Notarial Seal)

Pala Notary Public My commission expires: <u>Vever</u>

STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA

The above named RICHARD A. GROSS, known to me, appeared before me this day of _____, 2004, and acknowledged that the foregoing instrument was executed as his free act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

} ss.

Notary Public

(Notarial Seal)

My commission expires:

Page 2 of 3

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA

} ss.

DAVID JANILLO OTELIN, ATTY. NOTARY PUBLIC • STATE OF OHIO My commission has no expiration date Section 147.03 O.R.C.

The above named ANIQ B. DARR, known to me, appeared before me this $\underline{6^{n}}^{4}$ day of $\underline{3}_{nn_{n}}^{2}$, 2004, and acknowledged that the foregoing instrument was executed as his free act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Notarial Seal)

Notary Public & ~/~-

My commission expires: <u>Mevir</u>

Page 3 of 3

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, new and useful improvements and inventions have been made by the undersigned in

HYDROXYPHENYL CROSS-LINKED MACROMOLECULAR NETWORK AND APPLICATIONS THEREOF

and are the subject of a patent application prepared for filing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and executed by the undersigned on the dates indicated below, which application is further identified as Pearne & Gordon LLP Docket No. 35091US1.

WHEREAS, The Cleveland Clinic Foundation, a non-profit corporation of Ohio, having a place of business at 9500 Euclid Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44195, U.S.A., hereinafter referred to as "assignee", is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under said improvements and inventions and patent rights therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, all right, title, and interest, in the United States and throughout the world, in, to and under said improvements and inventions and all patents, patent applications, patent rights, and inventor's certificates thereof, therefor, and therein, including without limitation said application for patent in the United States, all divisions and continuations thereof, all patents which may be granted thereon, all reissues and extensions thereof, all right to sue for past infringement thereunder, all patents which may be granted for said improvements and inventions by states or nations other than the United States, or by other authority, entity, or organization, and all applications therefor, have been and are hereby sold, assigned, transferred, and delivered unto assignee, its successors and assigns; and it is covenanted and agreed by the undersigned, and for executors, administrators, and legal representatives of the undersigned, that at assignee's request any and all applications, affidavits. assignments, and other instruments will be made, executed, and delivered as may be necessary, or desirable to secure for or vest in assignce, its successors or assigns, any improvement, inventions, right, title, interest, application, patent, patent right or other right or property covered by this assignment, and the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby requested and authorized to issue any and all United States patents granted on any of said applications to assignee as owner of the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the same, and appropriately empowered officials of foreign countries are hereby authorized to issue any letters patent granted on any of said applications to assignee as owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the same.

The undersigned hereby grants the firm of Pearne & Gordon LLP the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Page 1 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

ANTHONY CALABRO

Date I signed this assignment

Date I signed Declaration or Oath

Post Office Addregs: 2628, Lee Road, Cleveland Heights, Ohio 44118, U.S.A.

RICHARD GROSS

Date I signed this assignment

Post Office Address: 16 Northern Parkway East, Plainview, New York 11803, U.S.A.

ANIQ B. DARR

Date I signed this assignment

Date I signed Declaration or Oath

Post Office Address: 2536 Kemper Road #10, Shaker Heights, Ohio 44120, U.S.A.

 $\begin{array}{cc} \text{STATE OF OHIO} & \text{B} \\ \text{X ss.} \\ \text{COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA} & \Delta \end{array}$

The above named ANTHONY CALABRO, known to me, appeared before me this ______day of ______, 2004, and acknowledged that the foregoing instrument was executed as his free act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Notarial Seal)

Notary Public

My commission expires: _____

STATE OF NEW YORK B X ss COUNTY OF Konge

The above named RICHARD A. GROSS, known to me, appeared before me this ______ day of $\frac{2004}{2004}$, and acknowledged that the foregoing instrument was executed as his free act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public Morra Dallhag My commission expires: <u>9/30/06</u>

(Notarial Seal)

MONA GOLDBERG Notary Public, State of New York No. 01GO4777875 Quellified In Kings County Commission Expires September 30, 200

Page 2 of 3

STATE OF OHIO	B	
COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA	Δ ss.	

The above named ANIQ B. DARR, known to me, appeared before me this _____ day of _____, 2004, and acknowledged that the foregoing instrument was executed as his free act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Notarial Seal)

Notary Public

-

My commission expires:

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 014879 FRAME: 0130

RECORDED: 01/08/2004